FooTHILL-DE ANzZzA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Board of Trustees Agenda Item
Board Meeting Date:  August 29, 2011

Title of Item: Measure C Consent

Background and Analysis:

Aggregate amount of these items is: $268,570

De Anza College —

A)
B)
®)

D)
E)

Noll & Tam Architect’s — Revision #6 to *PAA #1C — Seminar Building - $ 0/Extend Contract
Schedule Only

Noll & Tam Architect’s — Revision #5 to *PAA #2C — Multicultural Center - $0/Extend Contract
Schedule Only

Quali-Con Enterprise, Inc. — Revision #1 to Agreement for Services — Seminar and Multicultural
Center - $0/Extend Contract Schedule Only

The Ratcliff Architects — Revision #11 to Agreement — Mediated Learning Center - $24,360
Sundt Construction, Inc. — Change Order #4 — Mediated Learning Center - $28,452

Foothill College —

F)
G)
H)

)

9)
K)

L)

Allana, Buick & Bers, Inc. — *PAA-F-ABB-03 — Modernization of Building 5700 - $58,240
Applied Materials & Engineering, Inc. — Agreement for Services — Smithwick Theater - $13,136
Hathaway Dinwiddie Construction Company — Change Order #3 — Physical Science and
Engineering Center - $82,186

Hometown Construction, Inc. — Change Order #2 — Krause Center for Innovation - HVAC
Upgrades - $6,356

Ratcliff Architects — Agreement for Services — Fine Arts, Print Shop & Plant Services - $33,900
Ratcliff Architects — Change #11 to Agreement for Services — Physical Sciences & Engineering
Center - $6,940

WRNS Studio, LLP — Revision #4 to *PAA-F-WRNS — 1B — Central Campus Site Improvements
- $15,000

*Project Authorization Amendment

Executive Director of Facilities, Operations, and Construction Management Charles Allen, Director, Bond Program
Management, De Anza College Tom Armstrong, and Bond Program Management, Foothill College Art Heinrich,
recommend Board ratification/approval of the Measure C consent items.

Submitted by: Charles Allen x6150

Additional contact names: Tom Armstrong

Art Heinrich

Is backup provided? Yes




Title: Revision #6 to PAA 1C

Vendor: Noll & Tam Architect’s

Agreement Date: May 8, 2008

Campus: De Anza College

Project Number: 205

Project Name: Seminar Building

Amount: Extend contract schedule only.

For: This revision is for time extension required due to DSA certified closecut

activity delays. There is no cost associated with this change.
Original Contract Duration: May 6, 2008 to December 31, 2010
Revised Contract Duration: May 6, 2008 to December 31, 2012

Action Requested: Ratification



Revision Number 6 to Project Authorization Amendment #1C
Between Foothill-De Anza Community College District
& Noll & Tam Architects

Revision Number & fo PAA #1C dated May 8, 2008 between Foothill - De Anza Community
College District and Noil & Tam Architects for Seminar Building.

REVISION DATE: August 28, 2011

SCOPE OF WORK:

This revision is for time extension required due to DSA certified closeout activity delays. There
is no cost associated with this change.

Original Contract Duration: May 8, 2008 to December 31, 2010
Revised Contract Duration: May 8, 2008 te December 31, 2012

Revised contract completion date can be extended, at no additional cost, by mutual agreement
for up to two additional six month periods.

COMPENSATION:

Original contract value: $103, 255
Net change in contract value from previous revisions: $ 29,538
Contract value prior to this revision: $132,793
Net change in contract value due to'this revision: 3 0
New contract value including this revision: $132,793

All other contract terms fo remain in place per the Master Agreement referenced above.

Amendment agreed to by

OWNER

Signature Date

Charles Allen .
Executive Director of Facilities, Operations, and Construction Management

Foothill-De Anza Community College District

ARCHITECT

Signature ‘ Date

Chris Noll
Principal
Noll & Tam Architects

FOOTHILL — DE ANZA CCD Measure C Project 205: Seminar Buiiding and Multi-Cultural Center
No#l & Tam PAA #1C, Rev & Page 1



Title:

Vendor:
Agreement Date:
Campus:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Amount:

For:

Action Requested:

Revision #5 to PAA 2C

Noll & Tam Architect's

May 6, 2008

De Anza College

205

Mutticultural Center

Extend contract schedule only.

This revision is for time extension required due to DSA certified closeout
activity delays. There is no cost associated with this change.

Original Contract Duration: May 6, 2008 to December 31, 2010

Revised Contract Duration: May 6, 2008 to December 31, 2012

Ratification



Revision Number 5 to Project Authorization Amendment #2-C
Between Foothill-De Anza Community College District
& Noll & Tam Architects

Revision Number 5 to PAA #2-C dated May 8, 2008 between Foothill - De Anza Community
College District and Nall & Tam Architects for Mullicultural Center.

REVISION DATE: August 29, 2011

SCOPE OF WORK:

This revision is for time extension delays related to DSA Closeout activities. There is no cost
associated with this change.

Original Contract Duration: May 6, 2008 to December 31, 2010
Revised Contract Duration: May 6, 2008 to December 31, 2012

Revised contract completion date can be extended, at no additional cost, by mutual agreement
for up to two additional six month periods.

COMPENSATION:

Original contract value: ' $ 147,372
Net change in contract value from previous revisions: $ 20,202
Contract value prior to this revision: $ 167,574
Net change in contract value due to this revision: 3 0
New contract value including this revision: $ 167,574

All other contract terms to remain in place per the Master Agreement referenced above.

Amendment agreed to by:

OWNER

Signature Date

Charles Allen
Executive Director of Facilities, Operalions, and Construction Management

Foothili-De Anza Community College District

ARCHITECT

Signature Date

Chris Noll
Principal
Noll & Tam Architects

FOQTHILL — DE ANZA CCD Measure C Project 205: Seminar Buillding &Muilticultural Center
Noll & Tam PAA#2-C, Rev 5 Page 1



Title: Revision #1 to Agreement for Services

Vendor: : Quali-Con Enterprise, In¢c

Agreement Date: March 15, 2010

Campus: De Anza College

Project Number: 205

Project Name: Seminar and Multicultural Center

Amount: Extend contract schedule only.

For: This revision is for time extension required due to DSA certified closeout

activity delays. There is no cost associated with this change.
Original Contract Duration: March 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011
Revised Contract Duration: March 1, 2010 to December 31, 2012

Action Requested: Ratification



101288

Te Agreement;’i’urchase Order N{} ]

CHANGE NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

The Agreement is changed only as described herein. All other terrus, conditions, and

prices remain unchanged. This Change to the Agreement is entered this 29 _day of
August , 2041 , by and between the District, a community college district of

the State of California, hereinafter called “District” and_Quali-Con Enterprise, Inc.
hereinafter cailed “Contractor.”

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the parties as follows:

1. Services to be performed by Contractor. In consideration of the payments hereinafter set

forth, Contractor shall perform services for District in accordance with the terms, conditions
and specifications set forth in the original Agreement and in the revised Exhibit “A” which is
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Payments. In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all terms, conditions
and specifications set forth herein and in revised Exhibit “A”, District shall make payment to
contractor in the manner specified in revised Exhibit “A”,

3. Contract Term. This Agreement shail be in effect only as specified in the revised Exhibit
“A”. The District may terminate this contract at any time for any reason by providing 30

days notice to Contractor. Termination to be effective on the date specified in the notice. In
the event of termination under this paragraph, Contractor shall be paid for all work provided

to the date of termination.
4. QOther changes. (indicate “none” or describe applicable changes in detail)

Time extension only.

Original Contract Duration: March 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011
Revised Coniract Duration: March 1, 2010 to December 31, 2012

Agreement for Services Change Form Page 1 of 3 Rev. 01/05



hill-DeAnza muni I istri ange No, 1
To Agreement/Purchase Qrder No. MC101269

Contract between Foothill-DeAnza Community College Distriet and
Quali-Con Enterprise, Inc.

hereinafter called *Contractor”.

I Detailed description of the change in services to be performed or work product to be delivered to
District by Contractor: (reference and attach additional pages, if necessary)

This revision is for time extension required due to DSA certified closeout activity
delays. There is no cost assoclated with this change.

Original Contract Duration: March 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011
Revised Contract Duration: March 1, 2010 to December 31, 2012

Revised contract completion date can be extended, at no additional cost, by
mutual agreement for up to two additional six month periods

H. Amount and Method of Payment: (indicate the additional fee for increased scope of work or the
deductive amount for decreased scope of work)

Per original agreement.

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AMOUNTS$ 61,000

PLUS OR MINUS AMOUNT OF ALL PREVIOUS CHANGE NO. $0
PLUS OR MINUS AMOUNT FOR THIS CHANGE NO. $ 0
NEW TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNTS 81,000

Agreement for Services Change Form Page 2 of 3 Rev. 01/05



othill-DeAnza Communi lege District Change No. !
To. Agreement/Purchase Order No, MC101269

In any event, the total payment for services of contractor shall not exceed $.61,000
and District shall have the right to withhold payment if District determines that the quantity or
guality of the work performed is unacceptable,

HI. Term of the contract: The term of this contract shall commence on the date specified in the first
paragraph of this contract, and shall continue until [ecember 31 2012

Contractor Signature Date

Contractor’s Company Name

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

By,

Title:

-This contract is not valid until signed by both parties above.

Date Approved by Board of Trustees if the total cost including change exceeds $20,00.

Agreement for Services Change Form Page 3 of 3 Rev, 01/05



Title:

Vendor:
Agreement Date:
Campus:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Amount:

For:

Action Requested:

Revision #11 to Standard Form of Agreement
The Ratcliff Architects

June 17, 2008

De Anza College

261

Mediated Learning Center

$24,360

* Provide research, meetings, and analysis necessary to respond to District
requested changes related to telecommunications submittals.

* Provide research, analysis, and updated contract documents necessary to
respond to District requested lighting fixture changes.

* Provide research, analysis, and updated contract documents necessary to
respond to District request that the DeAnza College Emergency Operations
Center be located in the Mediated Learning Center. Changes involve
electrical, telecommunications, and security documents.

* Provide research, analysis and updated contract documents necessary to
respond to District requested changes to student lounge area. Changes
involve electrical, telecommunications and plumbing documents.

Funding for this item is available within the current project budget.

Approval



The Ratcliff Architects — Revision #11
Revision #11 to the Standard Form of Agreement (Purchase Order #G%979234)
dated June 17, 2008 between Foothill-De Anza Community College District and
The Ratcliff Architects.

DATE OF REVISION:
August 29, 2011

SCOPE: :

& Provide research, meetings, analysis and bulleting necessary to respond to District requested
changes related to telecommunications submittals,

*  Provide research, analysis, and updated contract documents necessary to respond to District
requested lighting fixture changes.

s Provide research, analysis, and updated contract documents necessary to respond to District
request that the DeAnza College Emergency Operations Center be relocated in the Mediated
Learning Center. Changes involve electrical, telecommunications, and security documents.

» Provide research, analysis and updated contract documents necessary to respond to District
requested changes to student lounge. Changes involve electrical, telecommunications and
plumbing documents.

COMPENSATION:

Original contract value: $ 4,624,300.00
Net change in contract value from previous revisions: $ 426.020.00
Contract value prior to this revision: $ 5,050,320.00
Net change in contract value due to this revision: $  24,360.00
New contract value including this revision: $ 5,074,680.00
SCHEDULE:

No Change

OTHER:

All other contract terms are to remain in place per the standard form of agreement referenced
above.

Revision agreed to by:

OWNER

Signature Date
Charles Allen
FHDACCD - Executive Director of Facilities, Operations, and Construction Management

CONSULTANT

Signature Date

Print Name
The Ratcliff Architects



5856 Doyle Slreet
Emeryville CA 94608

July 25, 2011
Tet 510 899 6300
Fax 910 899 6404
www ratcliffarch.com

Mr. Tom Armstrong

Director Bond Program Managerent, Planning, Design, & Construction Management,
De Anza College

21250 Stevens Creek Blvd

Cupertino, California 95014

Subject: Proposal for Additional Services {#13)
De Anza College Mediated Learning Center (MLC)
Measuze C PROJECT NO. 261
Ratcliff Project No. 27046

Dear Mr. Armsirong:

RATCLIFF presents this proposal for Additional Services on the De Anza Mediated Learning
Center project. Over the past several months RaTCLIFF has received a number of requests from
the District for elective (discretionary) design modifications. This additional scope is for
architectural services provided by RarcLiFr and its consultants for the management, design,
documentation, and coordination necessary to provide architectural, structural, and specialty
consultants for the expanded scope of work. With this expansion of the work RaTcLiFF is
requesting an increase to our original contract. This letter is to seek formal authorization from
you for the performance of Additional Services by Ratcrirr and it's consultant under Article 3.3
of the June 17, 2008 Standard Form of Agreement Between The Foothill-De Anza Community
College District & “New” Architects (Purchase Order G979234).

The scope of Additional Services is as follows:

A) Telecommunications: CA Phase
Telecommunications / Division 27: Efforts necessary to review and respond to new
questions and challenges to the design and to make changes to a design that are not
related to any District standard nor required for functionality. .

B) Lighting: CA Phase
Lighting: The District has requested several changes to fixture specifications and

requested validation of elements of the existing design.

C) Emergency Operations Functionality : CA Phase
Revise electrical and telecommunications services as defined in July 15, 2011 Gilbane
email (with attachments) to Ratcliff.

D) Student Lounge Cart Utilities: CA Phase

Revise plumbing, electrical and telecommuuications services as defined in July 15, 2011
Gilbane email (with attachments) to Ratcliff.

P:\De Anza Commnity Collage\New Mediated Learning Ctr 2704610 Administration\o3 Agrecroentsios3 Add Services\Add Service 13\x10725 _DA Add Services 13.doc



Mr. Tom Armstrong
july 25, 2011
Page 2 of 3

Rarciier and its consultant propose to provide the services outlined above on a time and
materials basis not to exceed Twenty Four Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty Dollars

($24,360) without written authorization by the Owner.

The following are the breakdown totals for the De Anza MLC Work: 27046 - Expanded Scope

of Work:
A)  Telecommunications:
Total Ratcliff's Fee
Design Revisions & Additional Detailing: $3.300 $3.300
Consultant Fees
SFMI (Telecom/AV consultant): $6,300
Congultant Markup 10%: ___b3o
Total Consultant Fee: $6.930 $6,930
Total — Task A: $10.230
B) Lighting:
Total Ratcliff’s Fee
Extra Meetings & Coordination: $1,300 $1,300
Consultant Fees
Flack + Kurtz (MEP/FP consultant): $1,000
Consultant Markup 10%: 100
Total Consultant Fee: $1,100 $1,100
Total ~ Task B: $2.400
C) Emergency Operations Functionality:
Total Ratcliff’s Fee
Additional Design & Coordination: $1,300 $1,300
Consultant Fees
SFMI (Telecom/AV consultant): $2,950
Flack + Kurtz (MEP/FP consultant): $1,750
Consultant Sub-Total $4.700
Consultant Markup 10%: $470
Total Consultant Fee: $5.170 $5.170
Total — Task C: $6.470

_ATCLIFF



Mr, Tom Armstrong
July 25, 2011
Page 3 0of 3

D) Student Lounge Cart Utilities:

Total Raicliff's Fee

Additional Design & Coordination: $1,300 $1,300

Consultant Fees

SFMI (Telecom/AV consultant): $1,600

Flack + Rurtz (MEP/FP consultant): $2,000

Consultant Sub-Total $3,600

Consultant Markup 10%: $360

Total Consultant Fee: $3.960 $3.960

Total — Task D: $5.260
TOTAL FEE for Expanded Scope of Work services: $24.360

Please feel free to call me should you have any questions regarding our proposal. We look
forward to continuing to work with you on this project.

To confirm authorization from you for the performance of the Additional Services set forth
above, please return a signed copy of this letter for my file. Upon your approval of all or portions
of thig Additional Services proposal, we will proceed with the work.

Very truly yours,
RATCLIFF ~

Josgph A, Ni olaW\

Principal-in-Charge/Director of Academic Practice

ce: Diana Mizuhara, Ratcliff Accounting
Mike Matson, Ratcliff
Bill Blessing, Ratcliff

< ATCLIFF



Title: Prime Contract Change Order #04

Vendor: Sundt Construction, Inc.

Agreement Date: December 17, 2010

Campus: De Anza College

Project Number: 261

Project Name: MEDIATED LEARNING CENTER

Amount: $ 28,452

For: Prime Contract Change Order #04 revises the Facilities Lease Agreement

between the District and Sundt Construction, inc (SCI) by increasing the
value of the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). The increase in the
GMP is related to changes involving the mechanical louver screen
materials, rooftop parapet details, mechanical room ceiling insulation, and
added structural elements required to support the mechanical shafts and
strengthen the atrium topping slab.

The total Change Orders to date represent -1.1% against the original contract
amount. Funding for this change is included in the current budget.
There are no changes to the project schedule.

Action Requested: . Approval



Prime Contract Change Order

Detailed, Based on Unit Prices, Architect - De Anza

261 - Mediated Learning Center Project # 261 Gilbane/MAAS
Tek Fax: :

Date: 8/29/2011 DSA Number 43-C2 110956

To Contractor: Project # Ratchif #27046.01

Sundt Construction, inc, Contract Date: 1201712010

2860 Gateway Oaks Drive Contract Number: MC111053

Suite 300 Change Order Number: 004

Sacramento, CA 95833
The Contract is hereby revised by the following items:

PCO Description Amount

o8 SCI COR #014 / Bulletin-3 - Change atrium louver screen material fo $11,832
stainless (Owner Directive), revise rooftop double parapet wall details,
and add mechanical room ceiling insulation (Architect Directive).

048 SCI COR # 016 / RF1 399 - Mechanical shaft structural framing changes $6,986
(sheet D5/A-524) to provide additional structural integrity. Architect
directive.

049 501 COR#017 / RF1387 / CCD #03 - Added Welded wire fabric in $9.534

atriumn fopping stab for structural integrity. Architect directive.

The original Contract Value Was......cveee e cnecienrecccnecninnes AereseareresibesiAseeesrnbTa Rt E e e nER oR s e e s s eenhUA S b SR r R ERE $34,082,355
Sum of changes by prior Prime Coniract Change Orders $(410,957)
The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change Order Was...... oo $34,571,398
The Coniract Value will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order in the amount of $28,452
The new Coniract Value including this Prime Contract Change Order will be $34,599,850
The Contract duration will be changed by.........ccovvvee, rereesansn reensesae e b e ns e rbar 0 Days
The revised Substantial Completion date as of this Prime Coniract Change Order is......... rebeerreenevraeneser b 5M5/2012

The Contract documents are hereby amended to include the additional work described above. The contractor will furnish all
labor, material and supervision to complete the work above. The contractor agrees to release the Owner from all additional costs,
cost overruns, delay damages, whether known or unknown that arise out of this change order.

Raichif Architects Sundt Construction, Inc. Foothilk-De Anza Community College
Digtrict

ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR OWNER

5856 Doyle Strest 2860 Gateway Oaks Drive 12345 El Monte Road

Emetyvitle, CA 94608 Suite 300 L.os Altos Hills, CA 94022

Sacramento, CA 95833

Address Address Address

By WMike Matsan By Michael Whittaker By Charles Allen

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE ’ SIGNATURE

DATE DATE DATE

College Approval
By: Letha Jeanpierre

Signature

Date:

Prolog Manager Printed on: 8/12/2011  WRO Foothill DeAnza Page 1



Title:

Vendor:
Agreement Date:
Campus:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Amount:

For:

Action Requested:

Project Authorization Amendment PAA-F-ABB-03
Allana, Buick & Bers, Inc.

August 10, 2011

Foothili College

106

Modernization of Building 5700

$58,240.00

Design professional services for construction documents and construction
administration phases of the project. The project scope includes re-
roofing building 5700, demolition of the old horticulture Green House
structure, and rebuilding and waterproofing the West facing wall which will
be exposed once the green house is demolished.

The funding is included in the current budget.

Ratification



Project Authorization Amendment F-ABB-03
Between Foothill-De Anza Community College District
and Allana Buick & Bers, Inc.

AMENDMENT made as of the 10° Day of August in the year Two Thousand & Eleven between the
District:

Foothill - De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road
Los Altos Hili, CA 94022

and the Consultant:

Allana Buick & Bers, Inc.
990 Commercial Street
Palo Alto, CA 94303

For the folfowing Project: MEASURE C ~ BOND PROJECT # BUILDING5700 ROOF REPLACEMENT.
For Construction Documents, Bidding, and Construction Administration Phases

WHEREAS, in connection with the design, bidding and construction of the Measure C Projects, the
Foothill — De Anza Community College District (District) has retained Gilbane/Maas ("Program
Manager") to provide services as the District's representative in connection with the design, bidding and
construction of the Projects.

WHEREAS, the District and HMC Architects, (Architect) have a fully executed Standard Form of Master
Agreement (Agreement) between the District and the Architect in place that clearly defines conditions of
their Agreement, the expected performance criteria, and the anticipated deliverable work from the
Architect. :

WHEREAS, the Architect and its Design Consultants are each duly qualified and properly
licensed/registered to provide and perform all Services under the agreement and all subsequent Project
Authorization Amendments.

NOW THEREFORE this Project Authorization Amendment (PAA) is incorporated into the Agreement,
by agreement between the District and Architect, for the Project named above and described below.

1. Architect’s Authorized Scope of Services
a. Provide full Construction Document, Bidding, and Consfruction Administration Phase

services as described in articles 2.2, 2.3, 2.4, 2.5 and 2.6 of the Agreement.

2. Project Scope

a. Replacement of existing roof with a new, 4-ply, white mineral cap sheet built up roof
systemn

b. Raise the existing perimeter edge to create a parapet wall condition.

c. Instaliation of plumbing required for three (3) new roof drains with tie-in to existing
exterior drainage system.

d. Demo and removal of existing Green House structure.

e. Destructive testing at exterior brick fagade for design of waterproofing system at one
location,

f. Woaterproofing of exterior perimeters.

FOQOTHILL - DE ANZA CCD 81172011
PAA #F-ABB-03



Demo of existing door with installation of new curb details at doorways leading to
greenhouse struciure.

Demo of existing wall mounted HVAC unit.

Exterior Painting Roli-up doors, doors and trim. (Prime and Painting)

Demo of existing windows and installation of seven {7) new windows as per design
details established for the Project #227 DeAnza project. Windows to be insulated
glass/tinted with no window freatment,

k. New siding on west elevation x8 redwood.

o @

3. Project Contract Price — Architect's Compensation
a. Services shall be ptovided by the Architect for the fixed fee stated below.

b. Payment will be made (o the Architect by the District monthly in proportion fo work
completed in the previous month.

c. Summary of Fees:
Basic Services
Construction Documents $ 30,240.00
Construction Administration $ 19,000.00

Total not to Exceed $ 58,240.00
4. Architect's Schedule
a. Construction Documents August 2011 — November 2011
b. 50% CD Submittal and Estimate TBD
c. 100% CD Submittal and Estimate 12/1/11
d. College CD Review TBD
e. Procurement December 2011 — March 2012
f. Construction : March 2012 — June 2012

“District”
FOOTHILL- DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTICT
a California Community Coliege District

By: Date:
Charles Allen,
Executive Director of Facilities, Operations,
and Construction Management

“Consultant’
ALLANA BUICK & BERS, INC.

By: Date:
Eugene Buick,

Principal and COO

Allana Buick & Bers, Inc.

FOOTHILL - DE ANZA CCD 8142011
PAA #F-ABB-03



Title:

Vendor:

Agreement Date:

Campus:

Project Number:

Project Name:
Amount:

| For:

Action Requested:

Agreement for Services

Applied Materials & Engineering, Inc.
July 29, 2011

Foothill College

120

Smithwick Theater

$13,136.00

Special inspection services as required by the Division of the State
Architect.
The funding for this contract is within the current budget.

Ratification



Pagthil-DeAnze Commun ege X

AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Less than $350,000
(short form)

This agreement shall be used for professlonal services whes the scope of services Includes pre-desipn,
prograniing, special and conceptual studies, planning, and assessmient work, Pursugnt to Civll Code section
2782.8 o design professional Is defined as an architect, landseape architect, englueer, or land surveyor,

Tids Agresment entered this 281h day of duly L2041 by and
between the Foothiil-De Anza Community College District, 2 community college dlstelet of the State of California,
hereinafier cailed "District” and Applisd Malorlals & Enclnsering, Ing. liereinafer

called “Design Professional.™

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Foolllil-DeAnza Community College Distrlet Board Policy 3140 and Boaed of
Tristees Resolutions, specified District eroployees have the duty 1o engage contraclors to perform sundry services
for the District, with or without the fumishing of material; and

WHRREAS, it is necessory and desirable that a Design Professional be engaged by Disirdet for the purpose
of performving services herelnnfier described:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the parties ns follows:

1. Services to be performed by Design Professtonal. In consideration of the payments hersinafter set forily,

Design Professional shall perform services for Distoet n accordnnce with the tecms, conditions and specifications
set forth herein and in TBxhibit “A” altached hereto and by this reference made a part hiereof, Design Professional

shail perform all the services deseribed iir Bxhibit A for the sum not lo exceed $.13,136.00 ;
2, Paymenls, I consideration of the services rendered b accordance with alf tenns, conditions and

specifications sef forth herein ond in Exhibit "A", Distriet shall meke paynient to Design Professionnt in the manner
specified in Exhibt “A",

3 Relationship of the Parties, It is understood that this ks an Agreoment by and botween contractor(s) and [s
not intended to, and shall not be consirued Lo, creats the celatlonship of agent, servant, employee, pattirership, joint
venture or assoclation, or any other relationship whatsoever other than that of Design Professlonal.

4; Non-Asslgnability. Desigo Professional shall not sssign (his Agreement or any portion thereof to a third
paly withoul the prior wrilten consent of Disiricl, ond any altempted assigament wilhout such prior written consent
in violatlon of this Scelion automaticatly shall terninate this Agrecment,

. Contracl Terny. ‘This Agreement shall be i effect from July 29, 2011 through
Jung 29, 2012 as specified Is Bxhibit “A”, The District mray terminate this contract at any time for any
reason by providing 30 days notlce (o Design Professional. Termination to be effective on the date specified in the
notice, In the event of termination under this poragraph, Desipn Professional shall be paid for all work provided to

the date of termination,

5

L e e e T L T

proects 120 - Smithwick Thealer DESION FIRM
BREIF DASCRIPTION OF TYPE OF SERVICE Speclal Inspaction Services as required by DSA

Agreement for Daslgn Professlonal Services Rev, 10701038



Foothill:DeAnza Communily College Distrlel

6. Design Professionat’s Indemnity of District, To the fuHesl exieni ponmitted by Inw, excepl to the extemt

caused in whole or in part by {ndemnitee, the Design Professional shall indenanify, defend and hold harmless the
District and its employeses, officers, Truslees, agents and representatives from any ond all claims, demands, losses,
responsibilities or Habilities for: () injury or death of Design Professional’s or the Design Professional’s Deslga
Consullants’ employees arlslng out of this Agreement; (b) Iijury or death of persons or damuge fto property,
Including the removal or replacentent of any Inwplace work during or alter Project Complation; or (¢} other costs or
chinrges, to the extent ke Nabilitles, domages and losses ace caused by willful misconduct, reckiessness, of
pegligence, Including concurrent negligencs, of the Design Professional or Consultant of the Daesign Professional.
The forcgoing shell include without Himitation, attorneys fees and costs incurred by the Distrlet, and shall survive the
termination of this Agreement until any such claim, demand, loss, responsibility or Hability covered by the
provistons bezeof is barred by the applicable Statute of Limitations.

This indemnity agreemcnt shall nol be construed to Hmif the enforceability of other contractual provisions belween
ihe Distriet and the Desigu Professionnl requiting cooperation with the public agenoy regatding any elafm by a
construction Contractor,

1t s the intent of the Disirict ihat this indemnity agreement shall be in nccordance with Californin Civil Code Section
2782.8 and shall be a Type I (comparative/propertionate) agreement and nol o Type [ agreement, which would
otherwise shift all indemnity obligations to the Design Professlonal,

Reimbur Distrlet’s Attorneys Fees and Indemod mend, The Design
Professional shall Immediately tender demand(s) for indemnity made by the Districl to its insurance cagrier for g
determination within 30 days from the dute of tender, Tho fusurence company shafl be required to agres to s rough
approximation of polential lability of the Deslgn Protesslannl, and agres to relniburse the District for its defense
fees incurred in proportion to that epproximation. At the conclusion of the underlying matter or claim for which
mdemnity is souglt (through volunlary seitlement, arbitration awoed, or coudd judgment), the Design Professionn}
shotl within 3¢ days reimburse lhe District for ail settloment mondes paid, Should the Design Professlonnl end/or ils
insurance compeny fail or refuse fo proporionatly reimburse the Distriet for: (a) its altomeys fees; or (b) indemnity
pald, then elther mattor shail be submitted to binding arbitration for determinntion within 60 days, efter fallure or
refusal to imakes payment to the Distrlot,

Desini fessi Bound to Arbliratlon by er Claims, In the event of any chim, arbitration demand
filed on behalf of the prime Design Professional or avy Design Professional sub-consultants In which design
deficiencies or errors, or Design Professional contract admibisiration deficlencles are olleged as a basis for sald
cloim, Design Professional agrees 1o partlcipate as a party bn any such arbittation or sinte counrt Htlgatlon, and shall
Ruether be bound as.a party to any atbitration set forth or required under Catiforia Publie Contract Code § 20104, ot

seq.
Disielet’s Indemnfty of Deslen Professional. The District shall lidemuify and hold banmless the Design

Professional, its employees and consuliants from all claims ardsing of bodily injury (including death) and physical
damage (other that to the Project ftself and property covered by Insurance), but only to the extent that they arlse out
of tlte witkitil acts, omissions or other conduct of the District, and/or the sole negligence of the District,

7. Insurance, If applienble, insurance requirements are atlached as Behibit “L”

8 Non-Diserimination,

A, Qeneral. No person shall, on the prounds of race, color, national or ethnic origin, religlous affitiation or
non-affifiation, gender, marilal statug, sexuaf orlentation, age, physicat or niental disability, or politieal
affitintion, be excluded from participation by, be denied the beuefits, or be subjected to diserimination under

this Agrecment,
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B, Employment. Design Professional shall insure equal employinent opportunity based on objective
standards of recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, and
managemenl refations, For all employees under this Agreenent, Design Professional’s persannet policles
shatt be made avatlable to District upon request,

o, Substitutions: If patticular people are identified in Exbibit “A" ns werking on Lhis conliael, the Design
Professional will not assign others to work In their place without wrliten permission from the Dlstelet Purchaging
Agent, Any substitution shall be with & person of cominensurate experience and knowledge.

10, Sole Propenty of the Distrlel: Any system or documents developed, produced or provided under this
coniract shall become the sole property of the Districl, Notwitbstanding any other provision lrercin, any inteliectinl
property discovered or developed by Design Professionnt In the conrse of parforming or otirerwise as a resuit of it
work hereunder shall be the sole property of the District,

il. Conlract Renewal, This Agreeitent may be renewed for additlonal thre periods as fong a8 the orlgloal
contract term plus the renewal periods does not exceed five years, provided that both poarties sign the renewal,
insurance coverage pursuont to paragraph 7 is siill In effect, sud the cosl of the temis combined will not exceed {n)

$350,000.00,

2. Bxpenditure OFf Public Funds. Deslgn Professional agrees to comply with Government Code Secilon
8546.7 which provides that the contracting patties for any contract involving expenditure of public funds I oxcess

of $10,600.00 shall bo subject to exambdation and andit by the State Auditor for a period of three (3) years after final
paymenl usider ilie contracl,

13. Confidentinlity. In performing lts dutics hereunder the Design Professlonal nay from time to time galn
incldental necess to contidentinl information and records including student record information as defined by 20 USC
section 1232(g). The parties agree that such incidenta! necess §s not a provision or conveyance or disclosvre lo
Design Professional of student record inforsantion in violatlon of section [232(p) or of pay similor state law, Deslgn
Professional agrees that If In the performance of s dutles It does obtnin such access it shall refrain from any
removal, use or disclosure to any third person of such Information and records and shall take any and all necessary
affirmative steps to mainiain the confideniiality, and avold such removal, use or disclosure, whether intentional or

nadvertent, of such records and informatlon,

Id, Merger Clange. ‘This Agreement, Including Exhibit “A" attached hereto and Incorporated herein by
reference, constitutes the sole agreement of parties hereto and comectly states the rights, daties and obligations of
each party as of tho decument's date, Any prior agreement, promises, negotistions or representations between the
pariles not exprossly siated in this doctiment are not binding, All subsequent modifications shall bo in wriling and
slgned by the District Purcliasing Agent, 1n the evenl of a confliet between the terms, conditions or specifications
set forlh lerein and those in Bxhibit “A" attached hereto, the lorms, condltfons or specifications set forlh herein shalt

prevail,
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Authdglzed Design Professionit Signature ' Dale

Dushyant Manmohan
Pring Name

Applied Materials & Engineexring, Inc.
Design Professional’s Company Nauo

943055728
Design Professional’s Tax LD, Number

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE BHSTRICT

Authorized signature and Date

Title

Address

Date Approved By Board of Trustess

(Bonrd npprovol Is requived priox to conumencement of serviees If total cost exceeds $20,000,00,)

AhFAKKEARAREXARAREAAR NS HEARAXRRARAKEEA AR KA RARARRRRRLR R LRI FREIHANRL AN A AN **kika*ﬁipag¢4 of6

profECT#_120 - Smithwick Theater DESION FIRM
RREIF DESCRIPTION OF TYPR OF survicn _ Speclal inspaction Services as raqulead by DSA,

Agreement for Design Professional Services Rev, 10401/08



Faothill.DeAnza Community Coll N

EXHIBIT “A"

Contrect between Foothill-DeAnza Conmumumity College Distelet
Applied Materals & Englneering, Inc,

, iereinafter catled “Deslen Professional”,

Detailed deseription of services to be performed and work product to be delivered to District by Design
Professional: (reference and attach addllional pages, If necessary)

DSA Special Inspection Services as required by DSA form 103:

- Skuctural Steel & High Strength Bolts: 104 hours of Shop and Fleld Welding,
Review of ten welding procedures, and one set of high strength boit tests.

- Post installed Anchors: 24 inspeciion hours 1o test post installed anchors,

- Final Affidavil: preparation of final Inspection affldavit required to close the project
out with DSA certiflcation,

1. Amount and Method of Payment: (fndleate lutap sum payment or rate of pay; alse Inelude & Hst of tasks

which must be completed prlor to ench progress payment and show the thmeline for progress payments, if
applicable)

Fees for services are based on actual hours warked on the project by staff
personnel and billed monthly.

Submit Invoices to:

Glibhane/MAAS Accounting

RE: Project 120 - Smithwick Theater
12345 El Monte Road

Los Altos Hills, CA 984022

In any event, the total payment for services of Deslgn Professionn! shal! not exceed $13,136.00

and Disteict shail have the right to withheld payment if District determines Ihat the quantity or quality of
the work perfornted s unaeceplable.

Term of the contenct; The term of this contract shall commence on the dale specified in the first paragraph
of this contract, and shall continue uniil June 29 s2012
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Exhibit 7 Insurance Requirements

Coufractor shall not commence work under {ils Agreenment until requived insurance hns been approved in
welting by District, Certificates of Insurance, in forn and with Insnyers acceptable to Distrlet (A M Best
rating of A~V or better or otherwise npproved by District Risk ¥annger) shinll be submitied to Disirict Risk
Muonngement Department, Suel certifiente shall evidence all coverages and Hmits vequired by Distrie! In this
Agreentent amd sholl speclly that insurers wiit give Distrlet thicly (30) days prlor written notlee of non-
repewal or cancellation,

Contracfor shal] maintain b foree, througheut the term of this Agreement, insurance as follows:

[, Warkers' Compensation (statutory Hmits) end Employers' Liability Insurance with limits not less than
31,000,000 ench aceident, $1,060,600 employee and §1,008,000 cach disease, provided that contractor hins
employses as defined by the Califomia Labor Code;

2 Commercial General Linbility insurance, wilh linits not less han $1,000,000 each occurrence for Bodily Injury
and Properly Damaoge, including coverages for contractual lsbility, personn! injury, breadform property damage,
Iudependent contractors, peoducts and completed operations;

3. Commerelel Antomaoblle Liability Insurance, with limits not less thas $1,000,000 each occurrence For Bodily
Injury and Property Dainge, including coverages for owned, non-owned and hired vehloles, ns applicable;

4. Professionat Liability insurance, with JimHs nol less than $1,000,000 each olaim/oanual aggregate, with respeot
to coverage for crrors and omissions arising from professional services rendered under this Agreement, and with any

deductible not to exceed $50,600 each claim,

IFeny of the required insurance is written on & clahns-made covernge form, such insurance shall be mointalned forn
perlod of threa years following termination of this agreement. General and Awtomobiie Hability policies shall
includs as Additional fnsureds, the Distelct, its officers, agents, employees snd servents, shail be primary (o any
olber insurance or self-Insurance avallable to the Additiona! Insureds and shall apply separalely to each, except the
inclusion of Additional Insnreds shall not operate to locrense the required limits of such nsurence,

Multenance of the required Insurance is a material condition of this Agreement and faiture to molutain such
{surance may, ot the District's option, result In a decliralion of materizl breach and suspension of Contractor's

further work under this Agreement,
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Title:

Vendor:
Agreement Date:
Campus:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Amount;

For:

Action Requested:

Change Order 3

Hathaway Dinwiddie Construction Company
February 10, 2011

Foothill College

160

Physical Science and Engineering Center

$ 82,186.00

Site utility revisions per Purissima Hills Water District requirements; fire line
rerouting due to unforeseen conditions; Architect-directed change to steel
framing connections; and a credit for re-routing a storm drain line.

This change plus ali previously approved change orders equal to 0.64% of the
base contract value. The funding for this change is Included in the budget.

Ratification



Prime Contract Change Order

Detailed, Based on Unit Prices, Architect - Foothill with

DSA Number

Date: 8/1/2011 DSA Number 01 -111001

To Contractor: Architect's Proje:

Hathaway Dinwiddie Construction Contract Date: 2/10/201

565 Laurelwood Rd. ) Contract Number: MC111059

Santa Clara, Ca 85054 ' Change Order Number: 003

The Contract is hereby revised by the following items:

Change Order 3 - August 28, 2011 BOT

PCO  Description Amount

012 {HD COR 1006) Bullefin 14 Revised Contract Documents to Double $4,372
Bolted Collector Gonneclions Between Wide Flange Baams, and Wide
Fiange Colums

022 (4D COR 1008)RFI 2339-E-030 Change Original 3x5 Vault to a larger $24,581
Manhole Box

024 {HD COR 1010} Builetin Number 11R1 - Retaining wall Subdrain & $19,604
PHWD Revision (Sanco)

026 (HD COR 1012} Bulletin Number 27 - Fireline Routing Revisions $25470

027 (HE COR 1013) RE] 2274-C-042.001 invert at Storm Drain $(1,949)

028 (HD COR 1C14) RFI 2272 & 2288 Back Flow Preventor & the Domestic $10,018
Waterline

The original Contract Valie WaS........cocoecevei i rerrreresiaseasesesesers it e teneeiie $41,576,182

Sum of changes by prior Prime Cuntract Change Orders et $184,116

The Contract Value prior to this Prime Contract Change Orderwas §41,760,298

The Contract Vaiue will be changed by this Prime Contract Change Order m the amount of ...... $62,166

The new Contract Value including this Prime Contract Change Orderwillbe................coiine $41,842,484

The Confract duration will be changed by........cccciainn were s 0 Days

11/8/2012

The revised Substantial Completion date as of this ane Contract Change Order as

The Contract documents are hereby amended to include the additional work described above. The contractor will furnish all
labor, material and supervision to complete the work above. The contractor agrees to release the Owner from all additional costs,

cost overruns, delay damages that arise out of this change order.

Rateliff Hathaway Dinwlddie Construction FoothiikDa Anza Community Coliege
) Pristrict

ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR OWNER

5856 Doyle Strest $65 Laurelwood Rd. 12345 El Monte Road

Emeryville, CA 94608 Santa Clara, Ca 95054 Los Altos Hills, CA 94022

Address Address Address

By By Steve MsCoid By Charles Allen

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

DATE DATE DATE




HD Project 160 PSEC ONLY - Prime Contract Change
Ordder

Detailed, Based on Unit Prices, Architect - Foothili with
BISA Number

College Approval

Signature

Date:




Title: Agreement for Services

Vendor: ~ Ratcliff Architects

Agreement Date: August 12, 2011

Campus: Foothill College

Project Number: 115

Project Name; FAPPS

Amount: $33,900.00 ‘

For: Désign professional services to prepare a site study and feasibility study

for the Plant Services and Print Shop facilities related to the FAPPS (Fine
Arts, Print Shop & Plant Services) project.

The funding is included in the current budget.

Action Requested: Ratification



Foothill-DeAnza Communi Hleoce District

AGREEMENT FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Less than $350,000
(short form)

This agreerment shail be used for professional services when the scope of services includes pre-design,
prograwming, special and conceptnal studies, plamning, and assessment work, Pursuant to Civil Code section
2782.8 a design professional is defined as an architect, landscape architect, engineer, or land surveyor.

This Agreement entered this 12th  dayof August , 201 , by and
between the Foothiil-De Anza Community College District, a community college district of the State of California,
hereinafter catled “District” and Ratcliff Architects hereinafter

called “Design Professional.”

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant o Foothill-DeAnza Community College District Board Policy 3140 and Board of
Trustees Resolutions, specified District employees have the duty to engage contractors to perform sundry services
for the District, with or without the furnishing of material; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable that 2 Design Professional be engaged by District for the purpose
of perforiing services hereinafter described:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the parties as follows:

1, Services 1o be performed by Desipn Professional, In consideration of the payments hereinafter set forth,

Design Professional shal perform services for District in accordance with the terms, conditions and specifications
set forth herein and in Exhibit “A* attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, Design Professional
shall perform all the services described in Exhibit A for the sum not to exceed $33,800.00

2. Payments. In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all tesms, conditions and
specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit “A”, District shail muake payment to Design Professional in the manner
specified in Exhibit “A”,

3. Relationship of the Parties, 1t is understood that this is an Agreement by and between contractor(s) and is
not intended to, and shall not be construed to, create the relationship of agent, servant, employee, parinership, joint
venture or association, or any other relationship whatsoever other than that of Design Professional.

4. Non-Assignability. Design Professional shell not assiga this Agreement or any portion thereof to a third
party without the prior written congent of District, and any atterapted assignment without such prior written consent
in violation of this Section automatically shali terminate this Agreement.

5. Contract Tenn. This Agreement shatl be in effect from __August 12, 2011 theough

August 12, 2012  as specified in Exhibit “A". The District may terminate this contract at any time for any
reasott by providing 30 days notice to Design Professional. Termination to be effective on the date specified in the
notice. In the event of termination under this paragraph, Design Professional shatl be paid for all work provided to
the date of termination.
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6. Design Professional’s Indemnity of District. To the fuflést extent petmitted by law, except to the extent

cansed in whole or in parl by indemnitee, the Design Professional shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the
District and its employees, officers, Trustees, agenis and representatives from any and all claims, demands, losses,
responsibilities or labilities for: (a) injury or death of Design Professional's or the Design Professional’s Design
Consuliants® employees arising out of this Agreement; {b) injury or death of persons or damage to property,
including the removat or replacement of any in-place work duriag or after Project Completion; or (c) other cosls of
charges, to the extemt the liabilities, damages and losses are caused by willful misconduct, recklessness, of
negligence, Jucluding concurrent negligence, of the Design Professional or Consultant of the Design Professional.
The foregoing shall include without limitation, attorneys fees and costs incurred by the District, and shall survive the
termination of this Agrecment until any such cinim, demand, loss, responsibility or liability covered by the
provisions hereof is barred by the applicable Statute of Limitations,

This indemnity agreement shall not be construed to limit the enforceability of other contractunl provisions between
the District and the Design Professional requiring cooperation with the public agency regarding any claim by 2
construction Contractor.

It is the intent of the District that this indemnity agreement shall be in accordance with California Civil Code Section
2782.8 and shall be a Type It {comparative/proportionste) agreement and not a Type 1 agreement, which would
otherwise shift all indernnity obligations to the Design Professional.

Design Professionat Reimbursement of the District's Attorneys Fees and Indemnity Payment. The Design
Professional shatl immediately tender demand{s) for indemnity made by the District to its insurance catrier for a
determination within 30 days from the date of tender. The insurance company shafl be required to agree to a rough
approximation of potential liability of the Design Professional, and agree to reimburse the District for its defense
fees incurred i proportion to that approximation. At the conelusion of the underlying matter or claim for which
indemuity is sought (through voluntary settlement, atbittation award, or court judgment), the Design Professional
shall within 30 days reimburse the District for all settlement mondes paid. Shoutd the Design Professional and/or its
insurance company fail or refuse to proportionally reimburse the District for: (a) its attorneys fees; or (b) indemnity
paid, then either matter shall be submitted to binding arbitration for determination within 60 days, after failure or
refusal to make payroent to the District,

Desipn Professional Bound to Arbitration by Other Claims. In the event of any claim, arbitration demand

filed on behalf of the prime Design Professional or any Design Professional sub-consultants in which desipn
deficiencies or errors, or Design Professional contract administration deficiencies are alleged as a basis for said
claim, Design Professional agrees to participate as a party in any such arbileation or state courl Etigation, and shall
Further be bound as a parly to any arbiteation set forth or required under California Public Coatract Code § 20104, et

$eq.

District’s Indemnity of Design Professional. The District shall indemnify and hold harmless the Design
Professional, its employees and consultants from all claims arising of bodily injury (including death) and physical
damage (other that to the Project itself and property covered by instrance), but only to the extent that they arise out
of the willful acts, omissions or other condyet of the District, and/or the sole negligence of the Disirict.

7. Insurance. If applicable, insurance requirements are attached as Exhibit *1.”
8. Non-Discrimination.

A. General. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, national or ethnic origin, religious affiliation or
non-affiliation, gender, marital status, sexual orientation, age, physical or mental disability, or political
affiliation, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits, or be subjected to discrimination under

this Agreement.
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B. Employment. Design Professional shall insure equal employmient opportunity based on objective
standards of recruitiment, selection, promotion, clagsification, compensation, performance evzluations, and
management refations, for all employees under this Apreement. Design Professional’s personnel policies
shall be made available to District upon request,

9. Substitutions: [f particulsr people are identified in Exhibit “A” as working on this contract, the Design
Professional will not assign others to work i their place without written permission from the District Purchasing
Agent. Any substitution shall be with a person of conunensurate experience and knowledge.

10, Sole Property of the District: Any system or documents developed, produced ot provided under this
contract shall become the sole property of the District. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, any intelectual
property discovered or developed by Design Professional in the course of performing or otherwise as a result of its

work hereunder shall be the sole property of the Disrict,

11. Contract Renewal, This Agreement may be renewed for additional time periods as long as the original
contract teom phis the renewal periods does not exceed five years, provided that both parties sign the renewal,
insurance coverage pursuant to paragraph 7 is still in effect, and the cost of the terms combined will not exceed (a)

$350,000.00.

i2. Expenditure Of Public Funds. Design Professional agrees to comply with Government Code Section
8546.7 which provides that the contracting parties for any contract involving expenditure of public funds in excess
of $10,000.00 shall be subject to examination and audit by the State Auditor for a period of three (3) years after final

paymen! under the contract.

13, Confidentiality. In performing its duties hereunder the Design Professional may from time to time gain
incidental access to confidential information and records including student record information as defined by 20 USC
section 1232(g). The parties agree that such incidental access is not a provision or conveyance or disclosure to
Design Professiona] of student record information in violation of section 1232(g) or of any similar state law. Design
Professionat agrees that if in the performance of its duties it does obtain such access it shall refrain from any
removal, use or disclosure to any third person of such information and records and shall take any and all necessary
affirmative steps to maintain the confidentiality, and avoid such removal, use or disclosure, whether intentional or
inadvertent, of such records and information.

14. Merger Clause. This Agreement, including Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference, constitutes the soie agreement of parties hereto and correctly states the rights, duties nnd obligations of
each party as of the docment's date. Any prior agreement, promises, negotiations or representations between the
parties not gxpressly stated in this documnent are not binding, All subsequent modifications shall be in writing and
signed by the District Purchasing Agent, In the event of a conflict befween the terms, conditions or specifications
set forth herein and those in Exhibit *A" attached hereto, the terms, conditions or specifications set forth herein shall

prevail.
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Foothill.-DeAnza Community College Distric

Authorized Design Professionat Siguature Dale

Print Name

Design Professional’s Company Mame

Design Professional’s Tax LD, Number

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE BISTRICT

By

Aulborized signature and Date

Title

Address

Date Approved By Board of Trustees

{Board approval Is required prior to commencement of services If total cost exceeds $20,000.00.)
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BXHIBIT “A"

Coniract between Foothill-DeAnza Community College District
Ratcliff Architecls

» hereinafter called “Design Professional”,

I.  Detailed description of services to be perforined and work product to be delivered to District by Design
Professional: (reference and attach additional pages, if necessary)
Feasibility Study scope of work includes:
1. Document existing conditions.
2. Meet with user group representatives to confirm and/or deveiop program.
3. Coordinate Civll, MEP, Cost, and Modular Consultants as required.
4, Study site options. ,
5. Study modular building options.
8. Prepare cost estimated for cne or two options.
7. Present and review optlons with District, College and user representatives.
8. Prepare report of final findings including Architectural site plan, civil plan, floor
plan, elevations, MEP plans, service yard details, and cost estimate as required.

1, Amount and Method of Payment: {indicate lump sum payment or rate of pay; also include a st of tasks

which must be completed prior to each progress payment and show the timeline for progress payments, if
appiicable)

This work will be completed on a time and materials basis not to exceed $33,800.
Invoices will be submitted monthly based on actual hours worked on the project.
Billing rates are attached to this contract at Attachment B.

Please submit all invoices to;
Gilbane/MAAS Accounting
RE: Project 115 FAPPS
12345 El Monte Road

Los Alios Hills, CA 94022

In any event, the total payment for services of Design Professional shall not exceed $38,900.60
and District shall have the right to withhold payment if District determines that the quantity or quality of
the work performed is unacceptable.

fil, Termofthe contrzct: The term of this conteact shall commence on the date specified i the first paragraph
of this contract, and shatl continue until August 12 ,2012
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Foothill-DeAnza Community College Bistrict

Exhibit “I” Insurance Requirements

Contractor shall not commence work under this Agreement until required insurance has been approved in
weiting by District. Cerfificates of insurance, in form and with insurers acceptable to District (A M Best
rating of A-VIT or better or otherwise approved by District Risk Manager) shall be submitted to District Risk
Management Deprriment, Such certificate shall evidence all coverages and limits required by District in this
Agreement and shatl speeify that Insurers will give District thirty (38) days prior written notiee of non-
renewal or cancetlation,

Contractor shall mainiain in force, throughout the term of this Agreement, nsurance ns follows:

1. Workers' Compensation (statutory limits) and Employers' Liability insurance with iimits not fess than
$1,000,000 each accident, $1,000,000 employee and $1,000,000 cach disease, provided that contractor has
employees ps defined by the California Labor Code;

2, Commercial General Liability insurance, with Hmits not less than $1,000,000 each occurrence for Bodily Injury
and Property Damage, Including coverages for contractual Hability, personal injury, broadform property damage,
independent contractors, products and completed operations;

3. Commercial Automobile Liability insurance, with limits not less than $1,000,000 each cceurrence for Bodily
Injury and Property Damage, including coverages for owned, non-owned and Lired vehicles, as applicable;

4, Professional Lisbility insurance, with Hnits not less than $1,000,000 each ¢laim/annual aggregate, with respect
to coverage for errors and omissions arising from professional services rendered under this Agreement, and with any
deductible not to exceed $50,000 each clalm.

If any of the required insurance is written on a claims-made coverage form, such insurasce shall be maintained fora
period of three years following termination of this agreement. General and Automobile liability policies shall
include as Additional Insureds, the District, its officers, agents, employees and servants, shall be primary fo any
other insurance or self-insurance available to the Additional Insureds and shall apply separately to each, except the
inclusion of Additional Insureds shali not opernte to increase the required limits of such insurance,

Maintenance of the required insurance is a material condition of this Agreement and failure to maintain such
insurance may, af the District’s option, result in 2 declaration of material breach and suspension of Contractor’s
futther work under this Agreement.

#k******a‘:***********k****ﬂ****ww*****b‘r‘k*******%******************v’v**#******#**#*******Pagc 6of6
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Title:

Vendor:
Agreement Date:
Campus:

Project Number:
Project Name:
Amount:

For;

Action Requested:

Change #11 to Agreement for Services

Ratcliff

February 3, 2009

Foothill College

160

PHYSICAL SCIENCES & ENGINEERING CENTER
$ 6,940.00

Design changes to simplify control of Lot 4 and Loop Road lighting
circuits, and additional design for electrical coordination of the existing
PSEC traffic signal with the signal to be installed at the PSEC Threshold
as part of Project 162, Parking and Circulation.

Funding for this item is available within the current project budget.

Consent



ill- mennity Collepe Distri nge i1

To Agreement/Purchase Order No, PGB77560

CHANGE NO. 11 TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

The Agreement is changed only as described herein. All other terms, conditions, and

prices remain unchanged. This Change to the Agreement is entored this __ 39 day of
August _, 2011 , by and between the Districi, a community college district of

the State of California, hereinafter catled “District” and Ratcliff
hereinafler called “Contractor.”

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED by the parties as follows:

1. Services to be performed by Contractor. In consideration of the payments hereinafer set
forth, Contractor shall perform services for District in accordance with the ferms, conditions
and specifications set forth in the original Agreement and in the revised Exhibit “A” which is
attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

2. Payments. In consideration of the services rendered in accordance with all terms, conditions
and specifications set forth herein and in revised Exhibit “A™, District shall make payment to
contfactor in the manner specified in revised Exhibit “A”.

3. Contract Term. This Agreement shall be in effect only as specified in the revised Exhibit
“A”, The District may terminate this contract at any time for any reason by providing 30
days notice to Contractor. Termination to be effective on the date specified in the notice. In
the event of termination under this paragraph, Contractor shall be paid for all work provided
to the date of termination,

4. Other changes. (indicate “none” or describe applicabie changes in detail)

None

Agreement for Services Change Form Page [ of 3 Rev, 01/05



ill- Com Coll istrict Change No, 11
: r ¢ Order No, PG877560

Revised EXHIBIT “A”

Contract between Foothill-DeAnza Community College District and
Ralcliff

hereinafier called “Contractor”.

I,  Detailed description of the change in services to be performed or work product to be delivered to
District by Contractor: (reference and attach additional pages, if necessary)

Additional design services for revisions to the PSEC Lot # 4 Lighting, Loop Road Street Lighting and
interfacing the PSEC traffic signal aquipment with the new traffic signal and equipment that will be a part of
the PSEC Threshold. See the attached proposal from Ralcliff & Gayner Enginesrs.

1. Amount and Method of Payment: {indicale the additional fee for increased scope of work or the
deductive amount for decreased scape of work)

This is a NOT TO EXCEED coniract for $6,940.00

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT AMOUNTS 845,140.00

PLUS OR MINUS AMOUNT OF ALL PREVIOUS CHANGE NO. §_5,052,296.00
PLUS OR MINUS AMOUNT FOR THIS CHANGE NO. $_6:840.00

NEW TOTAL AGREEMENT AMOUNT$_ $5.804.376.00

Agreement for Services Change Form Page2of3 Rev. 01/05



oothill-De istrict Change No. !’
Mgmsnﬁtu;mase Order No. PGB77560
In any event, the total payment for services of contractor shall not exceed § 6,940.00

and District shall have the right to withhold payment if District determines that the guantity or
quality of the work performed is unacceptable.

TI Term of the contract: The term of this contract shall commence on the date specified in the first

paragraph of this coytract, and shall continue until December 31 20 1
Contractor Signature T Date
Ratciiff

Contractor’s Company Name

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COILLEGE DISTRICT

¥

Title:

This contract is not valid until signed by both parties above.

Date Approved by Board of Trustees if the total cost inciuding change exceeds $20,000.

Agreement for Services Change Form Page 3 of 3 Rev. 01/05



5856 Doyle Streot
Enseryville CA 24608

Tel 510 899 6400
Fax 510 899 6404
wwww, rateliffarch.com

July 29, 2011

Mr. Art Heinrxich

Bond Manager

Foothill College

12346 El1 Monte Road :
Los Altos Hills, California 94022

Subject: Proposal for Additional Services (#11)
Foothill College Physical Sciences and Engineering Center (PSEC)
Measure C PROJECT NO. 766-160
FOOTHILL COLLEGE PHYSICAL SCIENCES AND ENGINEERING
CENTER
FH Project No. 126994
Ratcliff Project No, 27045

Dear Mr. Heinrich:

We are requesting additional services for architectural services provided by Rateliff and its
consultants for the manggement, documentation, and coordination necessary to provide
architectural, structural, and specialty consultants for the expanded seope of work as
described below. With this expansion of the work Ratcliff is requesting an increase to our
original contract.

Beference Contracts!

Pre-Design Phase! Purchase Order GB76095
Schematic Design Phase: Measure C PROJECT NO. 766-160.
Design Development ~ Construetion Phase! Revision #01

LEED & FFE : Revision #02

Ttility Extension, Sports Field Coordination ©  Revision #03

Schematic Design Extension Revision #04

Miscellaneous Tasks Revision #06

Acoustical Barrier - Revigion #06
Pre-Construction Services Hevision $#07

Migcellaneous Tasks Revigion #08

Path to KCI Revigion #09

Miscellaneous Tasks Revigion #10

PAFoothill Communily Collego\Physical Sciences Cenler 27045%\0 Admindstration’\0F Ag NOS5 Add Services\Revision 11_Mlso Added

Seapen110728, FH Add Servicas 11_Miscetaneoua MEP.doe



Mz, Art Heinrich
July 29, 2011
Page 2 of 2

The scope of Additional Services includes:

Miscellaneous MEP Revisions

At district request, the design team has been asked for additional MEP Engineering
Services for revisions to Parking Lot 4 Lighting, Street Lighting, and Tesco Pedestal
Traffic Signal Light. See attached proposal from Gayner.

Total, oliffs Fee

Coordination meetings and Bulletin: $1,000 $1,000

Consultant Fees

Gayner: $5,400

Consultant Markup 10%: —h540

Total Consultant Fee: $6,940

Total Add Service: $£6.940
TOTAL FEE for Expanded Scope of Work services: $6,940

Please feel free to call me should you have any questions regarding our proposal. We
look forward to continuing to work with you on this project.

To confirm authorization from you for the performance of the Additional Services set
forth above, please return a signed copy of this letter for my file. Upon your approval of
all or portions of this Additional Services proposal, we will proceed with the work.

Sincerely,
RATCLIFF

Wm\%

William Blessing
Associate Principal

ee! Diana Mizuhara, Ratchiff Accounting
Patricia Alarcon, Foothill PSEC Project Manager, Ratcliff

RATCLIFF



GAYNER

ENGINEERS 1133 Post Sheet « San Francisco, CA 94109 « Telephone 415.474.9500 + Fox 416,474,136

July 20, 2011
Proposal
Via emait & mail

Raloliff
5856 Doyle Slreet
Emeryville, CA 84608

Attentlon: Patricia Alarcon, AlA, Project Manager

Subject: Proposal for Additional MEP Engineering Services for Parking Lot 4
Lighting, Street Lighting, Tesco Pedestal, & Traffic Signal Light
Revision;
Foothill Coliege North Hill Science Lab

Dear Patricia;
We are pleased fo submit this proposal to provide electrical engineering services for the

subject project. Our scope of work shall be limiled to the followings:

1. Provide elactrical design to revise the lighting pedestal control for connection fo
parking fot fighting and Loop Road Street Light per our telephone conversation with
Robert Williamson and the College Representatives on 19" of July, 2011.

2, Provide electrical design and revision for additional traffic signal Fght with input from
Traffic Signal Consuilant.

Qur engineering fee for the above scope of work shall be a nol-to-exceed Fee of Five
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars {$5,400.00).

| hope this proposal meets your approval. Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any
question. '

Sincerely
Gayner Engineers

Danie! Lee, PE

Co: File, NM, DP
GWPROPOSALSWoothill Communily College\Foothifl North Hill Science Lab\Parking Lot 4 Lighting, sireet lighting,
traffic signal revisionh Proposal.doc



Title: Revision #4 to PAA F-WRNS-1B

Vendor: WRNS Studio, LLP

Agreement Date: October 6, 2009

Campus: Foothill College

Project Number: 144

Project Name: Central Campus Site Improvements

Amount: $15,000

For: Incorporation of supplemental topographic survey data into the Construction

Documents for areas outside the original scope, and clarifications to previous
survey data provided by the District.

The funding is included in the current budget.

Action Requested: Ratification



Revision #4 to PAA F-WRNS-1B

Revision #4 to Project Authorization Amendment F-WRNS-1B dated October 6, 2009 between
Foothill-De Anza Community College District and WRNS Studio, LLP for Measure C project 144 —
Central Campus Site Improvements,

SCOPE OF WORK:

I Survey Review & Updates:
Incorporate supplemental topographic survey data from Sandis into the Construction
. Documents.

a. ldentification of erroneous survey, documentation of problems and meeting to discuss
next steps (services provided in June 201 0).

b. Review proposed strategy to modify the survey, meeting to discuss, markup of conform
points for surveyors.

¢. Integration of new survey into Construction Document set, modification of Grading
sheets L301B-1.304B, Drainage sheets L410B-L404B, and applicable Detail sheet,
project restart,

COMPENSATION:

Original PAA value including Reimbursables: § 682,000.00
Net change due to previous revisions: $ 57,490.00
Net change in contract value due to this Reévision #4: $ 15.000.00
New contract value including this revision plus Reimbursables: $ 754,490.00

All other contract terms to remain in place per the standard form of agreement listed above.

Amendment agreed to by:

OWNER

Signature

Charles Allen
Director of Facilities, Operations, and Construction Management
Foothill-DeAnza Community College District

CONSULTANT

U\)U\N\““W

Signature

Wright Sherman
Associate Partner
WRNS Studio, LLP

PAA F-WRNS-1B Revision #4
Revision Date: August 29, 2011



